## **Press release**

SCHWEIZERISCHE NATIONALBANK BANQUE NATIONALE SUISSE BANCA NAZIONALE SVIZZERA BANCA NAZIUNALA SVIZRA SWISS NATIONAL BANK 中

Communications

P.O. Box, CH-8022 Zurich Telephone +41 58 631 00 00 communications@snb.ch

Zurich, 1 September 2015

## Decree issued by the Swiss National Bank concerning systemic importance of PostFinance Ltd

On 29 June 2015, the Swiss National Bank (SNB) issued a decree designating PostFinance Ltd a systemically important financial group in accordance with articles 7 and 8 of the Banking Act. The decree was issued after consultation with PostFinance Ltd and the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA) and has entered into legal effect.

This announcement is being issued in agreement with PostFinance Ltd. Regulatory consequences arising from the decision regarding systemic importance are primarily to be implemented by PostFinance Ltd, with FINMA acting in a subsidiary capacity.